## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1989 SESSION

## CHAPTER 84 HOUSE BILL 109

AN ACT RATIFYING THE 24TH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PROVIDING THAT THE RIGHT TO VOTE SHALL NOT BE DENIED OR ABRIDGED BECAUSE OF THE FAILURE TO PAY A POLL TAX.

Whereas, the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled (two-thirds of each House concurring therein) proposed on August 27, 1962, the following amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America, to become valid when ratified by the legislatures of the several states to wit:

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

'' A **	ticle	
AI	HCIE	

"Section 1. The right of citizens of the United States to vote in any primary or other election for President or Vice President, for electors for President or Vice President, or for Senator or Representative in Congress, shall not be denied or abridged by the United States or any state by reason of failure to pay any poll tax or other tax.

Sec. 2. The Congress shall have power to enforce this Article by appropriate legislation."; and

Whereas, this proposed amendment to the Constitution on January 23, 1964, was ratified by the necessary 38th state and was declared operative as the 24th Amendment by proclamation on February 4, 1964; and

Whereas, North Carolina has not yet ratified this proposed amendment; Now, therefore,

- Section 1. The amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America set out in the preamble to this act is ratified by the General Assembly of North Carolina.
- Sec. 2. A certified copy of this act shall be transmitted by the Secretary of State to the National Archives and Records Administration, the Secretary of the United States Senate, and the Clerk of the United States House of Representatives.
  - Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 3rd day of May, 1989.